The Group uses the Simplified Approach to calculate ECL for debtors based on its historical credit loss

experience with debtors of similar credit risk characteristics, adjusted for forward-looking factors specific

to the category of debtors and the economic environment.

In accordance with the transitional provisions of MFRS 9, the Group has elected not to restate

comparative figures and has performed assessment on the impact on accounting to its financial assets as

at 1 July 2018, of which the effects will be adjusted in the opening balances of the current period.

CRG INCORPORATED BERHAD

(Company No: 880257-A)

10

A2. Accounting Policies (cont’d)

A2.1 Adoption of MFRS and amendments and interpretation effective for financial periods beginning on or after

1 January 2018 (cont’d)

(a) MFRS 9, Financial Instruments (cont’d)

The financial effects arising from the initial adoption of MFRS 9 are as follows :-

 As previously

reported as at

Effects of

adoption of

Restated as

at

 1 July 2018 MFRS 9 1 July 2018

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Condensed Consolidated Statements of

Financial Position

Assets

Deferred tax assets   566   198   764

Trade and other receivables   27,757   (3,313)   24,444

Impact to assets   28,323   (3,115)   25,208

Equity

Retained earnings   3,774   (3,222)   552

Exchange translation reserve   (251)   107   (144)

Impact to equity   3,523   (3,115)   408

(b) MFRS 15, Revenue From Contracts With Customers

MFRS 15 replaces MFRS 118 Revenues, MFRS 111 Construction Contracts and related IC

Interpretations. The standard deals with revenue recognition and establishes principles for reporting

useful information to users of financial statements related to nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of

revenue and cash flows arising from an entity’s contracts with customers. MFRS 15 is effective for annual

reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2018, with early application permitted.

The core principle of MFRS 15 is that an entity recognises revenue to depict the transfer of promised